

No. 24A407

In The Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN BEALS, COMMISSIONER, ET. AL,
Applicants,

v.

VIRGINIA COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT RIGHTS, ET. AL,
Respondents.

On Emergency Application for Stay Pending Appeal
From the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
JORDAN SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
CHRISTINA COMPAGNONE
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
MATTHEW R. CLARK
NATHAN J. MOELKER
**AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW & JUSTICE**
201 Maryland Ave., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. This Court Should Issue a Stay Because Virginia is Properly Assessing
Individual People Who Affirmatively Identify Themselves as Non-citizens. 2

 A. Virginia is Not Engaging in Systematic Voter Purges, but is Instead
 Performing Individualized Removals, Necessary for Election Integrity. 3

 B. The Constitution Reserves Election Qualifications to the States Alone;
 Federal Law Does Not Prevent States from Protecting Their Voter Rolls from
 Noncitizens. 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arcia v. Sec'y of Fla.</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	10
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	1
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	11
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	1
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	11
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....	11
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	1
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	1
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023).....	4

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153249 (M.D. N.C. 2016)..... 4, 5

Pa. Dep't of Corrs. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 11

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 10

Trump v. Anderson,
601 U.S. 100 (2024)..... 1

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 10

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 10

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XVII..... 9

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1 9

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2) 3

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-410.1 5

Other Authorities

1 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (Thomas
Cooley ed., 4th ed. 1873)..... 11

L. Carroll, *Alice in Wonderland and Through the Looking Glass*
(Messner 1982)..... 9

The Federalist No. 60 (A. Hamilton) 9
